Present application has been preferred by a Liquidator qua KSS Petron 

Pvt. Ltd. i.e. Financial Creditor. According to Ld. Counsel for the Liquidator, the 

Financial Creditor and Corporate Debtor are related parties. The amount of debt 

is Rs. 63,29,41,500/- (Rupees Sixty-Three Crores Twenty-Nine Lakhs Forty-One 

Thousand and Five Hundred Only) and date of default is 16.02.2024, as 

mentioned in part-4 of the application. 

2. Having drawn our attention to Annexure-13 (Pg. 82) of the application, the 

Ld. Counsel for the Liquidator/Financial Creditor could indicate the

[...]

by it in para- 6 to 8 of the reply which reads thus:- 

“6. I state that owing to the above stated defaults on the part of NHAI, 

the Corporate Debtor incurred cost overrun and the Corporate Debtor 

approached the Financial Creditor to secure a loan to the tune of Rs. 

35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crore only) out of which an 

amount of Rs. 30,54,00,000/ - (Rupees Thirty Crore Fifty-Four Lakhs 

only) was disbursed to the Corporate Debtor. I state that the Corporate 

Debtor had approached the Financial Creditor in the anticipation that 

the said loan would be fully repaid post construction and operation of 

the toll plaza. I state that an Agreement dated 03.12.2014 was also